Lease liabilities 12 29.8 20.1

Total liabilities 676.5 49.0

Equity
Share capital 18 0.3 0.3
Share premium account 19 292.3 291.8
Foreign exchange reserve 20 8.0 15.7
Share options reserve 11.9 6.0
Retained earnings 21 6.5 87.2

Total equity 319.0 401.0

Total equity and liabilities 995.5 450.0

The year to 31 December 2018 has been restated for the impact of IFRS 16 Leases – refer to note 1.

The financial statements on pages 96 to 143 were approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 12 March 2020. They were
signed on behalf of the Board by:

Sean Glithero
Director

Company registration number 07123934

The notes on pages 100 to 143 form part of these financial statements.

Annual Report and Accounts 2019 97

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Note

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Foreign
exchange

reserve
£m

Share
options
reserve

£m

(Accumulated
losses)/
retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

Balance at 1 January 2018 as previously reported 0.2 278.0 13.3 13.9 (153.2) 152.2
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 (note 1) — — — — (1.2) (1.2)

Restated balance at 1 January 2018 0.2 278.0 13.3 13.9 (154.4) 151.0
Loss for the year 21 — — — — (49.5) (49.5)
Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 20 — — 2.4 — — 2.4
Transactions with owners
Transfer of share option costs 21 — — — (13.0) 13.0 —
Capital reduction 19 — (278.1) — — 278.1 —
Issue of share capital 18, 19 0.1 301.0 — — — 301.1
Equity issuance costs 19 — (9.1) — — — (9.1)
Employee share schemes – value of employee services — — — 5.1 — 5.1

Balance at 31 December 2018 (restated) 0.3 291.8 15.7 6.0 87.2 401.0
Loss for the year 21 — — — — (84.7) (84.7)
Other comprehensive loss
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 20 — — (7.7) — — (7.7)
Transactions with owners
Transfer of share option costs 21 — — — (4.0) 4.0 —
Issue of share capital 18, 19 — 0.5 — — — 0.5
Employee share schemes – value of employee services — — — 9.9 — 9.9

Balance at 31 December 2019 0.3 292.3 8.0 11.9 6.5 319.0

The year to 31 December 2018 has been restated for the impact of IFRS 16 Leases – refer to note 1.

The notes on pages 100 to 143 form part of these financial statements.

Financial statements

Funding Circle Holdings plc98

Consolidated statement of cash flows

[…]

has resulted in increased depreciation charges, a reduction in lease costs in the income statement and an increase in finance costs.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating
or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17.

Upon recognition, the weighted average incremental borrowing rate used in measuring lease liabilities across the Group was 4%.

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income,
consolidated statement of cash flows and consolidated balance sheet for the year ended and as at 31 December 2019. The
tables below show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Impact of the change in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Year ended 31 December 2019 Year ended 31 December 2018

Amounts
 without

 adoption of
 IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
As reported

£m

Amounts
without

 adoption of
 IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
Restated

£m

Depreciation and amortisation (9.4) (5.5) (14.9) (8.2)  (4.3) (12.5)
Other costs (46.2) 6.6 (39.6) (39.8) 5.1 (34.7)

Operating expenses (253.2) 1.1 (252.1) (193.5) 0.8 (192.7)
Operating loss (85.8) 1.1 (84.7) (51.6)  0.8 (50.8)
Finance costs — (1.2) (1.2) —  (1.0) (1.0)

Loss before taxation (84.1) (0.1) (84.2) (50.7)  (0.2) (50.9)

Loss for the year (84.6) (0.1) (84.7) (49.3)  (0.2) (49.5)

Other comprehensive income:
Total comprehensive loss for
the year (92.3) (0.1) (92.4) (46.9)  (0.2) (47.1)

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to:
Owners of the Parent (92.3) (0.1) (92.4) (46.9)  (0.2) (47.1)

Financial statements

Funding Circle Holdings plc102

1. Accounting policies continued
Impact of the change in accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 December 2019 As at 31 December 2018

Amounts
 without

adoption of
IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
As reported

£m

Amounts
without

 adoption of
 IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
Restated

£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5.0 34.0 39.0 5.3 19.9 25.2

Total assets 961.5 34.0 995.5 430.1 19.9 450.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 22.7 (3.0) 19.7 23.1 (3.8) 19.3
Lease liabilities — 8.5 8.5 — 5.0 5.0

640.3 5.5 645.8 26.9 1.2 28.1
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 29.8 29.8 — 20.1 20.1

Total liabilities 641.2 35.3 676.5 27.7 21.3 49.0

Equity
Retained earnings 7.8 (1.3) 6.5 88.6 (1.4) 87.2

Total equity 320.3 (1.3) 319.0 402.4 (1.4) 401.0

Total equity and liabilities 961.5 34.0 995.5 430.1 19.9 450.0

Impact of the change in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended 31 December 2019 Year ended 31 December 2018

Amounts
 without

adoption of
IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
As reported

£m

Amounts
without

 adoption of
 IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
Restated

£m

Net cash outflow from
operating activities

(34.1) 7.1 (27.0) (34.4) 3.8 (30.6)

Financing activities
Payment of lease liabilities — (7.1) (7.1) — (3.8) (3.8)

Net cash inflow from
financing activities 619.5  (7.1)  612.4 291.5 (3.8) 287.7

Annual Report and Accounts 2019 103

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2019

1. Accounting policies continued
Impact of the change in accounting policies on segmental information

Year ended 31 December 2019 Year ended 31 December 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
As reported

£m

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

£m
IFRS 16

£m
As reported

£m

United Kingdom 31.2 2.8 34.0 21.8 2.8 24.6
United States (13.1) 2.8 (10.3) (7.4) 1.7 (5.7)
Developing Markets (13.5) 1.0 (12.5) (7.4) 0.6 (6.8)
Segment adjusted EBITDA 4.6 6.6 11.2 7.0 5.1 12.1
Adjusted EBITDA (34.1) 6.6 (27.5) (28.5) 5.1 (23.4)
Depreciation and amortisation (9.4) (5.5) (14.9) (8.2) (4.3) (12.5)
Operating loss (85.8) 1.1 (84.7) (51.6) 0.8 (50.8)

Summary of new and amended accounting policies
Consolidation of special purpose entities (“SPEs”)
Subsidiaries are those entities, including structured entities, over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity
when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns
through its power over the investee. The Group has power over an entity when it has existing rights that give it the current ability
to direct the activities that most significantly affect the entity’s returns. Power may be determined on the basis of voting rights or,